
AT&T WISCONSIN GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 17 - ISDN Services 18th Revised Sheet 9 
SECTION 2 - ISDN Prime Services  

ATT TN WG-24-0008 Effective: March 1, 2024 

 
1. ISDN PRIME SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 
 
   F. Prices (Cont’d) 
 
1. Service Elements 

 

 

    Monthly Payment  
  Non-  Term Payment Plans  
 Description 

/Billing Code/ 
recurring 
Charge 

 
Monthly 

12 
Months/2/ 

24 
Months/2/ 

36 
Months/2/ 

60 
Months/1,2/ 

 

  
ISDN Prime 
(Custom) 
- each 

/ZPAZD/ 
 
ISDN Prime 
(National) 
- each 

/ZPQZD/ 
 
Backup "D" 
Channel 
- each 

/ZPBXD/ 
 
Call By Call 
for FX 
- per trunk 

group 
/C2Q/ 

 
Call By Call 
for Tie Lines 
- per trunk 

group 
/C3Q/ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

$2,000.00 
 
 
 
 

2,000.00 
 
 
 
 

200.00 
 
 
 
 
 

75.00 
 
 
 
 
 

75.00 
 

 
 
 
 

$28,458.00(I)  
 
 
 
 

28,458.00(I)   
 
 
 
 

135.00  
 
 
 
 
 

25.00 
 
 
 
 
 

25.00 
 

 
 
 
 

$980.00 
 
 
 
 

980.00 
 
 
 
 

120.00 
 
 
 
 
 

25.00 
 
 
 
 
 

25.00 
 

 
 
 
 

$860.00 
 
 
 
 

860.00 
 
 
 
 

120.00 
 
 
 
 
 

25.00 
 
 
 
 
 

25.00 
 

 
 
 
 

$810.00 
 
 
 
 

810.00 
 
 
 
 

115.00 
 
 
 
 
 

20.00 
 
 
 
 
 

20.00 
 

 
 
 
 

$750.00 
 
 
 
 

750.00 
 
 
 
 

110.00 
 
 
 
 
 

17.50 
 
 
 
 
 

17.50 
 

 

 
 
 
 
/1/  Effective October 1, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for 
 ISDN Prime, and existing term plans greater than 36 months may not be renewed or extended for a 

term greater than 36 months. 
/2/  Upon expiration of the TPP, if customer has not entered into a new TPP contract or term extension, 

or disconnected service, Monthly Extension rates will apply (see Paragraph 1.F.3.1.c). Monthly 
Extension rates are equal to one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the customer's expiring contractual 
rate. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AT&T WISCONSIN GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 20 - Grandfathered Services 4th Revised Sheet 105 
SECTION 17 - ISDN Services  

ATT TN WG-24-0008 Effective: March 1, 2024 

 
1. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) DIRECT SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 
 
F. Prices (Cont’d) 

 
1. Service Elements 

 
   Monthly Payment 
    Term Payment Plans/1/ 
  

Description /Billing Code/ 
Nonrecurring 

Charge 
 

Monthly 
36 

Months 
60 

Months 
  

ISDN Direct Line /CO 
Termination /P2B/ 
 
Circuit Switched Capability, 
per "B" Channel /BSB1D/ 

 
 

$50.00 
 
 

20.00 

 
 

$6,299.00(I)  
 
 

593.00(I)  

 
 
 
 
 

$6.25 

 
 
 
 
 

$4.75 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
/1/ Effective August 31, 2011, Term Payment Plans are no longer available for new installations or 

renewals of ISDN Direct Service. ISDN Direct customers currently on a Term Payment Plan may 
continue service at their existing TPP rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion of the 
current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service at the then current month-to-
month rates. If the customer does not request discontinuance of the service, the month-to-month 
guidebook rates in effect at such time will automatically apply. 

  
 


