AT&T WISCONSIN GUIDEBOOK

PART 17 - ISDN Services SECTION 2 - ISDN Prime Services 18th Revised Sheet 9

1. ISDN PRIME SERVICE (Cont'd)

F. Prices (Cont'd)

1. Service Elements

Description /Billing Code/	Non- recurring <u>Charge</u>	Monthly	12 Months ^{/2/}		Payment ment Plans 36 <u>Months^{/2/}</u>	60 Months ^{/1,2/}
ISDN Prime (Custom) - each /ZPAZD/	\$2,000.00	\$28,458.00(I)	\$980.00	\$860.00	\$810.00	\$750.00
ISDN Prime (National) - each /ZPQZD/	2,000.00	28,458.00(I)	980.00	860.00	810.00	750.00
Backup "D" Channel - each /ZPBXD/	200.00	135.00	120.00	120.00	115.00	110.00
Call By Call for FX - per trunk group /C2Q/	75.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	20.00	17.50
Call By Call for Tie Lines - per trunk group /C3Q/	75.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	20.00	17.50

/1/ Effective October 1, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for ISDN Prime, and existing term plans greater than 36 months may not be renewed or extended for a term greater than 36 months.

/2/ Upon expiration of the TPP, if customer has not entered into a new TPP contract or term extension, or disconnected service, Monthly Extension rates will apply (see Paragraph 1.F.3.1.c). Monthly Extension rates are equal to one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the customer's expiring contractual rate.

AT&T WISCONSIN GUIDEBOOK

1. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) DIRECT SERVICE (Cont'd)

F. Prices (Cont'd)

1. Service Elements

			Monthly Payment Term Payment Plans ^{/1/}	
	Nonrecurring		<u>Term Paym</u> 36	<u>ent Plans'''</u> 60
Description /Billing Code/	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Monthly</u>	Months	Months
ISDN Direct Line /CO Termination /P2B/	\$50.00	\$6,299.00(I)		
Circuit Switched Capability, per "B" Channel /BSB1D/	20.00	593.00(I)	\$6.25	\$4.75

/1/ Effective August 31, 2011, Term Payment Plans are no longer available for new installations or renewals of ISDN Direct Service. ISDN Direct customers currently on a Term Payment Plan may continue service at their existing TPP rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service at the then current month-tomonth rates. If the customer does not request discontinuance of the service, the month-to-month guidebook rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.